

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

210 WEST ALDER RITZVILLE, WASHINGTON 99169 (509) 659-3276

TO:

Municipalities and Waste Haulers

FROM:

ken Public Works Director

DATE:

March 4, 2019

RE:

Notice of Changes in Tipping Fees and Disposal Rate Schedules

Attached please find a copy of the resolution in the matter of revising disposal fees for solid waste at the Adams County transfer stations owned and operated by Adams County Public Works.

The Adams County Board of Commissioners adopted the attached fee schedule effective July 1, 2017. In accordance with RCW 70.95.212, this letter serves as the seventy-five day notice to solid waste collection companies of changes in the tipping fees and disposal rate schedule.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (509) 659-3276.

RESOLUTION NO. R-022-2017

ORDER OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF REVISING THE DISPOSAL FEES FOR SOLID WASTE AT THE ADAMS COUNTY TRANSFER STATIONS

WHEREAS, the Board of Adams County Commissioners convened the Solid Waste Advisory Committee to review the solid waste rates; and

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Advisory Committee completed a review with Public Works staff and recommended that the disposal fees at both transfer stations maintained and operated by Adams County be revised; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director reviewed and concurred with the Solid Waste Advisory Committee's recommendation;

THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Adams County, Washington, that the disposal fees for 2017 be set at \$77/ton, 2018 set at \$78/ton, 2019 set at \$79/ton and for 2020 set at \$80/ton.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees and attached schedule for the Adams County transfer station sites shall become effective July 1, 2017 for 2017 fees and subsequently on the 1st day of July of calendar years 2018, 2019 and 2020.

DATED this 3rd day of April, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON s/Roger L. Hartwig, Chairman s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Vice-Chairman s/John N. Marshall, Commissioner

ATTEST: s/Patricia J. Phillips Clerk of the Board

Adams County Solid Waste Fee Schedule

Material Description	Current Rate as of 4/1/09		Rate effective as Rate effective as of 7/1/17 of 7/1/18 of 7/1/19	Rate effective of 7/1/18	ve as 8	Rate effective of 7/1/19		Rate effective as of 7/1/20
Garabage Tipping Fee per ton -Minimum Fee	\$ 70.00	\$ 00	9.00	6 69	78.00	\$ 79.00 \$ 10.00	88	\$ 80.00
Clean Yard Waste - Resdiential loads - 1 st 250 lbs free	\$ 45.00	\$ 00	45.00	€	45.00	\$ 45.00		\$ 45.00
Tires Passenger Tires per each - 20 " rim or less	₩	1.50 \$	2.00	↔	3.00	€. 7.	4.00	5.00
Truck (semi) Tires per each Implement / Small Tractor tire per each rimited only.	180 per ton 180 per ton	ωω .	10.00 15.00	φ φ 	12.00 17.00	\$ 14.00 \$ 19.00	88	\$ 15.00 \$ 20.00
- filliess offly Heavy Equipment per each. - rimless only	180 per ton	⊕	75.00	ω	80.00	\$ 85.00		\$ 90.00
Appliances per each - Appliances containing freon	& & .0.80	8.00 \$	8.00 15.00	6 69	9.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 19.00		\$ 10.00 \$ 20.00



Grant County Department of Public Works 124 Enterprise St. S.E. Ephrata, WA 98823



Serial No. 20.163

November 4, 2020

Consolidated Disposal Service Inc. PO Box 1154 Ephrata, WA 98823

RE: Ephrata Landfill Fee Increase

Pursuant to RCW 70.95.212 please accept this letter as 75-day notification of disposal rate adjustment.

New disposal rates becoming effective March 1, 2021, are as follows:

Disposal fee for Solid Waste at the Ephrata Landfill Facility is going from \$27.80 to \$47.62 without the refuse tax. The minimum fee for solid waste is increasing from \$3.00 to \$4.93.

A thorough rate study analysis was conducted before the new rates were approved by the Board of County Commissioners on November 3, 2020. Attached please find the applicable Grant County Resolution and fee schedules A & B rates for other items.

Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Samuel Castro

Director of Public Works

Cc: Grant County Board of Commissioners

"To meet current and future needs, serving together with public and private entities, while fostering a respectful and successful work environment."

Information	(509) 754-6082
FAX	(509) 754-6087
E-mail,public	cworks@cgrantcountywa.gov
Sam Castro, Public Works Director	Ext3504
Samuel Dart, Assistant Public Works	DirectorExt. 3519

Keith Elefson, County Road Engineer	Ext. 3502
Bob Bersanti, Construction Engineer	
Loc Ohl, Accountant Lead	Ext. 3555
Rod Follett, Foreman-Sign Shop	Ext. 3579
Jason Collings, Solid Wasto	(E00) 7E4 4210

Ed Lowry Supervisor-Dist. No. 1	Ext. 3539
Mike DeTrolio, Supervisor-Dist. No. 2	(509) 765-4172
ohn Brissey, Supervisor-Dist. No. 3	(509) 787-2321
ohn Spiess, Supervisor-Central Shop	(509) 754-6086
Andy Booth, Bridge Supervisor	Ext. 3535

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Grant County, Washington

RESOLUTION IN THE MATTER OF THE GRANT COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FUND DISPOSAL FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION No. 20- 089 -CC

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Interlocal Agreement dated November 15, 1974, Grant County was designated the lead agency to provide, operate, and maintain a County-wide Solid Waste Disposal System; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said agreement, Grant County acquired a number of sanitary landfills, other facilities, equipment and supplies, all of which belong to Grant County, in order to establish the Solid Waste Disposal System; and

WHEREAS, the funds required to operate the Grant County Solid Waste Disposal System are derived from disposal fees collected from users of the system; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 18-123-CC adopted December 18, 2018 was the previous adoption of the Fee Schedule and has been deemed inadequate to fund the administrative, maintenance, and operational costs and Resolution No. 18-123-CC has been rescinded by this resolution; and

WHEREAS, this resolution supersedes all other previous resolutions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to WAC 173-351-600, Grant County will establish a restricted reserve account to provide closure, post-closure, and remedial actions; and

WHEREAS, to meet the requirement in WAC 173-351-600(5)(a) to provide financial assurance for closure, post-closure, and remedial actions, Grant County will deposit \$6.00 per ton into a restricted reserve fund; and

WHEREAS, Grant County Public Works will transfer \$0.85 per ton of municipal solid waste each quarter to the Grant County Ahatement Fund to provide funding to assist in cleaning up properties not in compliance with Grant County code enforcement; and

WHEREAS, Grant County established an Abatement Fund to assist in cleaning up properties that are out of code enforcement compliance and to provide additional funding for Grant County Health District solid waste activities; and

WHEREAS, the amended fee schedules, "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B" are attached; and

WHEREAS, the County reserves the right to refuse to accept any Solid Waste brought to any County disposal facility which is classified as dangerous or hazardous by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and the Washington State Department of Ecology or any wastes brought to a drop box facility which exceeds the County's handling capability either due to volume or weight.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT the Grant County Board of Commissioners, adopt, the amended fee schedule for disposal privileges at Grant County operated Solid Waste Disposal facilities

DATED this 3rd day of Www., 2020. Effective: March 1, 2021

Yea	Nay	Abstain	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON
,ø			Cindy Carter, Chair Tom Taylor, Member
Œ			Richard Stevens, Member

ATTEST

Barbara J. Vasqylez, Olerk of the Board /

EXHIBIT "A" 03-01-2021

GRANT COUNTY SOLID WASTE LANDFILL DISPOSAL FEE SCHEDULE

Waste Type	3/1/21	Comments
Minimum fee	\$4.93	
Garbage tipping fee per ton	*\$49.33	
Unsecured Load Fee		
Passenger vehicles	\$5.00	
Trucks over three cubic yards	\$15.00	
Tires		
Tires (35" in diameter or less) A maximum of 20 tires per load	\$3.00 each & *\$49.33 per ton	More than 20 tires in a load is a bulk tire load
Bulk tire loads/ Large Tires –per ton	\$225.00	Large tires have a diameter more than 35"
Animals		
Small (under 50 pounds) each	\$4.93	
Large/Livestock (over 50 pounds) – per ton	*\$49.33	Monday thru Friday only Must schedule appointment **
Appliances		
Household Appliances – per ton	*\$49.33	
Refrigerators/Refrigeration Units	\$7.25 each & \$49.33 per ton	
Asbestos – per ton	*\$49.33	Monday thru Friday only Must schedule appointment**

Note: *Disposal fees include the 3.6% State Refuse Tax. This tax rate will be removed from disposal fees after evidence is provided by hauler of separate collection of the tax.



Lincoln County

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Richard T. Becker Public Works Director

27234 SR 25 N Davenport, WA 99122 Phone: ----- 509-725-7041 Fax: ---- 509-725-4467

November 17, 2020

Consolidated Disposal Services, Inc. PO Box 1154
Ephrata, WA 98823

RE: Lincoln County Transfer Station & Program Fee Rate Increases - Effective March 1, 2021.

Dear Sir or Madam,

I am writing this letter to notify you of the annual rate increase to be implemented at the Lincoln County Transfer Station. The rate increase of 4.0%, adopted by Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners, is outlined in Exhibit A attached. The new rates will become effective March 1, 2021.

We are able to keep Recycling Drop-Off Fees at the current rate, and continue to offer a cash discount rate for 2 bags or less of household garbage at \$5.00.

Please don't hesitate to call me at (509) 725-7041 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rick Becker

Public Works Director

ichard T. Becker

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LINCOLN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTABLISHMENT AND REVISION OF RATES AND FEES CHARGED AT THE LINCOLN COUNTY TRANSFER STATION

ROAD RESOLUTION NO. 2654

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lincoln County having convened in Regular Session in their office at the Lincoln County Courthouse this 16th day of November, 2020, with a quorum of members present; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln County has established a Solid Waste Management Division in the Department of Public Works providing a Transfer Station for collection of Municipal Solid Waste, Household Hazardous Wastes, Recyclable commodities, providing Recycling programs and services, and participating in the Northwest Landfill Closure; and

WHEREAS, the Tipping Fee, Transfer Station Fees, Program Fees, Recycling Operation Fees, as established by resolution. and collected, are made up of costs of hauling and landfilling the collected waste, implementing the Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Programs, operating the Transfer Station, disposing of non-recyclable commodities, providing roll-off containers, and expenses incurred in complying with the requirements in RCW 70.95.090; and

WHEREAS, the costs to dispose of solid waste remains subject to annual price escalation based in part, as a minimum, on the CPI-U, for US City Average, all items, September to September; and

WHEREAS, it is in the publics' best interest to assess fees proportionately on all waste collected in Lincoln County by solid waste collection companies operating within the unincorporated areas of the county, and subsequently transported for disposal to facilities outside of Lincoln County; and

WHEREAS, it is in the publics' best interest to assess program fees proportionately on towns and cities who transport solid waste for disposal to facilities outside Lincoln County; and

WHEREAS, it is in the publics best interest to establish a fee schedule that allows for a discount for selected cash transactions and recycling roll-off container services, as well as price increases using the CPI-U for all goods August to August in part as a minimum base for establishing annual fee increases;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this resolution supersedes all previous resolutions establishing rates and fees, and the Lincoln County Transfer Station Rate and Fee Schedule outlined in Exhibit "A", hereto attached and by this reference made part of, shall become effective March 1, 2021.

DATED this 16th day of november, 2020.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board - Shelly Johnston

loldin

Deputy Clerk of the Board - Tara Holden

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

care m.)

Member - Mark Stedman

EXHIBIT "A"

Lincoln County Transfer Station Rate and Fee Schedule Rate Increase of 4.0% - Effective March 1, 2021

No Increase to Recycling Drop Off Fees or the 2 Bags & Under Cash Rate

Program Fees	2020 Rate		2021 Rate	
	Per Ton	Discount	Per Ton	Discount
Solid Waste Collection Companies transporting waste outside Lincoln County	\$10.72	None	\$11.15	No ne
Cities and Towns				
transporting waste outside Lincoln County	\$10.72	None	\$11.15	None
	μ ψ.σ.ι.Σ	Hone	Ψ11.10	None
	2020	2020	2021	2021
Transfer O. C.	Rates	Rates	Rates	Rates
Transfer Station Rate Schedule		(5%) Cash		(5%) Cash
		Discount		Discount
Municipal Solid Waste		Diocount		Discount
Household Garbage - 2 Bags & Under (Tax Included)	\$5.75	\$5.00	\$5.98	\$5.00
Household Garbage - Up to 240 pounds	\$11.78	\$11.19	\$12.25	\$11.64
Household Garbage - Per Ton	\$111.16	\$105.60	\$115.61	\$109.83
Yard Waste (Clean Organics) - Per Cu. Yd.	\$3.26	\$3.10	\$3.39	\$3.22
Construction & Demolition Debris - Per Ton	\$46.75	\$44.41		
Tires	φ40.75	Φ44.41	\$48.62	\$46.19
Passenger/Small Truck - Off the Rim	#0.04	Φ0.05		.
	\$3.84	\$3.65	\$3.99	\$3.80
Passenger/Small Truck - On the Rim	\$8.93	\$8.48	\$9.29	\$8.82
Bulk Loads & Large Tires - Per Ton	\$312.63	\$297.00	\$325.14	\$308.88
Appliances				
White Goods (Non Freon Containing Appliances)	Free	Free	Free	Free
Refrigerators, Freezers, Air Conditioners (with Freon or have ever contained Freon)	\$25.53	\$24.25	\$26.55	\$25.22
Household Hazardous Waste	<u>.</u>		Ψ20.00	
Chemical Testing - Per Sample	\$25.53	\$24.25	000 FF	Фо <u>г</u> оо
Household Chemicals	Free		\$26.55	\$25.22
Recyclables	riee	Free	Free	Free
Scrap Metal, Cardboard, Plastics, etc.	F			
Used Motor Oil	Free	Free	Free	Free
Used Motor Oil	Free	Free	Free	Free
Providing Din Dran Off Tara	0000 0	2020		2021
Recycling Bin Drop Off Fees	2020 Rate	(10%)	2021 Rate	(10%)
Almira	\$215.00	Discount	0045.00	Discount
Creston		\$193.50	\$215.00	\$193.50
	\$167.00	\$150.30	\$167.00	\$150.30
Davenport	\$149.00	\$134.10	\$149.00	\$134.10
Harrington	\$167.00	\$150.30	\$167.00	\$150.30
Odessa	\$215.00	\$193.50	\$215.00	\$193.50
Reardan	\$175.00	\$157.50	\$175.00	\$157.50
Wilbur	\$189.00	\$170.10	\$189.00	\$170.10
Fort Spokane (NPS)	\$220.00	None	\$220.00	None
Keller Marina (Guest Services)	\$223.50	None	\$223.50	None
Lincoln Hospital	\$149.00	None	\$149.00	None
Seven Bays (Guest Services)	\$147.50	None	\$147.50	None
New Locations	Actual Costs	ActualCosts	Actual Costs	ActualCosts



Greater Wenatchee Regional Landfill & Recycling Center

191 South Webb Road East Wenatchee, WA 98807 (509) 884-2802 (509) 884-3724

October 26, 2020

Mr. Mark Wash Vice President, General Manager Consolidated Disposal Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1154 2370 Basin St. SW Ephrata, WA. 98823

Subject: Rate Increase Notice

Dear Mark:

Due to increased Operating Costs a rate increase is necessary. This letter serves as notice that your base disposal rates for waste delivered to the Greater Wenatchee Regional Landfill (GWRL) will increase to the following:

GWRL

\$72.58/ton Municipal Solid Waste

\$77.86/ton Construction & Demolition Waste (CDL)

\$177.85/ton Asbestos

\$8.02/ton Concrete (clean) \$2.50/ton Asphalt (clean)

\$146/ton Sterilized Medical Waste

Call for Quote Special Waste/PCS

RCW 70.95.212 requires that we provide at a minimum the 75-day notification period; these rates will take effect on January 10, 2021.

If you have any questions concerning this rate increase, please contact me at 509-884-2802 or e-mail ekeogh@wm.com.

Sincerely.

Greater Wenatchee Regional Landfill and Recycling Center

Eric Keogh District Manager